



\$~71

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 472/2022 & I.A. 12670/2022, I.A. 43796/2024**

KAMAL KUMAR & ANR

.....Plaintiffs

Through: **Mr. Aaditya Vijaykumar, Mr. Naman
Garg, Advocates**

versus

CHAMAN PRAKASH & ORS

.....Defendants

Through: **Mr. Sanjeev Singh, Advocate for
Defendants No. 1, 3, 4, 6 to 10 & 12
Mr. Raghu Tandon, Ms. Divya
Bansal, Mr. Sumehar Bajaj Advocates
for Defendant No. 14**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

ORDER

04.12.2024

%

1. The present suit is one for partition and permanent injunction. The Plaintiffs are claiming 1/8th share of the property situated at Khasra No.54, Lado Sarai, Main Aurbindo Marg, New Delhi admeasuring 2500 sq. yds forming part of the larger property, bearing No.5, Main Mehrauli Road, New Delhi. An attempt was made to amicably settle the matter but the attempt has failed.
2. Let the plaint be registered as a suit.
3. Issue summons.
4. Mr. Sanjeev Singh, learned Counsel, enters appearance on behalf of Defendants No. 1, 3, 4, 6 to 10 & 12.



5. Mr. Raghu Tandon, learned Counsel, enters appearance on behalf of Defendant No. 14. Service on these Defendants is therefore complete.
6. On taking steps, let the summons be issued to the remaining Defendants through all permissible modes, including *Dasti*.
7. On taking steps, let summons be issued to the LR's of Defendant No.2 who passed away on 04.12.2023.
8. Written Statement(s) on behalf of the Defendants who have entered appearance be filed along with the affidavit(s) of admission/denial of the documents of the Plaintiffs within the time stipulated under the Delhi High Court Rules.
9. Replication, if any, be also filed along with the affidavit(s) of admission/denial of documents of the Defendant(s) within the time stipulated under the Delhi High Court Rules.
10. If any of the parties wish to seek inspection of any documents, the same shall be sought and given within the timelines.
11. List before the learned Joint Registrar for admission/denial of documents on 15.01.2025.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

DECEMBER 04, 2024
hsk