



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 472/2022**

KAMAL KUMAR & ANR.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Ms. Akshita Katoch,
Advocate.

versus

CHAMAN PRAKASH & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Singh,
Advocate for D1, D3, D4,
D6, D8 to D10, D12 and
proposed D2(a).
Mr. Raghu Tandon,
Advocate for D14.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEEPAK
DABAS (DHJS)**

ORDER

11.11.2025

%

**IA No. 27942/2025 filed by defendant nos. 1, 4, 6, 10
and 12 u/s 151 CPC seeking directions to the plaintiffs
in terms of Order dated 15.01.2025.**

1. Heard. Perused.
2. Issue notice.
3. Notice has been accepted by learned counsel for plaintiffs.
4. Learned counsel for plaintiffs seeks and is granted time of four weeks for filing reply qua captioned IA.
5. Rejoinder, if any, may be filed within two weeks thereafter.

IA No. 26896/2025 filed by plaintiffs u/s 5 of the



Limitation Act seeking condonation of delay in filing
IA No. 43796/2024.

1. Heard. Perused.
2. Issue notice.
3. Notice has been accepted by learned counsel for D1, D3, D4, D6, D8 to D10, D12, proposed D2(a) and D14.
4. Counsel for D14 submits that he has no objection if captioned IA is allowed.
5. Counsel for D1, D3, D4, D6, D8 to D10, D12 and proposed D2(a) submits that reply to IA No. 43796/2024 be treated as reply to this IA also.
6. Pleadings qua captioned IA are complete.
7. Part arguments on captioned IA heard.
8. At this stage, counsel for plaintiff seeks adjournment for addressing remaining arguments/filing judgment.
9. Same is granted.
10. Re-notify on 16.02.2026 for remaining arguments and disposal of captioned IAs.

**DEEPAK DABAS (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

NOVEMBER 11, 2025/anj